
CZ - Bezpečnostní pokyny pro stolní ventilátor s USB napájením a světlem 

Ventilátor používejte pouze v interiéru a v suchém prostředí. Zařízení není určeno pro použití 

v koupelně, sprše ani v blízkosti vody. Ventilátor umístěte na stabilní a rovný povrch. 

Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je poškozen kabel, USB konektor nebo kryt. Používejte pouze 

doporučený USB zdroj napájení. Nepřipojujte zařízení k poškozeným nebo necertifikovaným 

nabíječkám. Během nabíjení ventilátor nezakrývejte. Nevytahujte kabel tahem za vodič; vždy 

uchopte konektor. Nevkládejte prsty ani žádné předměty do ochranné mřížky ventilátoru. 

Dlouhé vlasy, volné oblečení a závěsy udržujte mimo rotující lopatky. Před čištěním nebo 

přenášením zařízení ventilátor vypněte a odpojte od napájení. Nepoužívejte ventilátor bez 

správně nasazené ochranné mřížky. Nedívejte se přímo do LED světla z krátké vzdálenosti. 

Nepřikrývejte světelnou část zařízení během provozu. Pokud světlo bliká nebo se nadměrně 

zahřívá, zařízení vypněte. Zařízení není hračka. Uchovávejte mimo dosah malých dětí bez 

dozoru dospělé osoby. Osoby se sníženými fyzickými nebo mentálními schopnostmi mohou 

zařízení používat pouze pod dohledem. Čistěte pouze suchým nebo mírně navlhčeným 

hadříkem. Nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky ani rozpouštědla. Zařízení nikdy 

neponořujte do vody. Nezakrývejte ventilační otvory. Nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkosti 

hořlavých materiálů. Pokud ucítíte zápach přehřátí nebo zaznamenáte neobvyklý zvuk, zařízení 

okamžitě vypněte a odpojte. Elektronické zařízení nelikvidujte s běžným komunálním 

odpadem. Odevzdejte zařízení do sběrného místa pro elektroodpad podle místních předpisů. 

 

SK - Bezpečnostné pokyny pre stolný ventilátor s USB napájaním a svetlom  

Ventilátor používajte iba v interiéri a v suchom prostredí. Zariadenie nie je určené na 

používanie v kúpeľni, sprche ani v blízkosti vody. Ventilátor umiestnite na stabilný a rovný 

povrch. Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak je poškodený kábel, USB konektor alebo kryt. Používajte 

iba odporúčaný USB zdroj napájania. Nepripájajte zariadenie k poškodeným alebo 

necertifikovaným nabíjačkám. Počas nabíjania ventilátor nezakrývajte. Nevyťahujte kábel 

ťahaním za vodič; vždy uchopte konektor. Nevkladajte prsty ani žiadne predmety do ochrannej 

mriežky ventilátora. Dlhé vlasy, voľné oblečenie a závesy udržiavajte mimo rotujúcich lopatiek. 

Pred čistením alebo prenášaním zariadenia ventilátor vypnite a odpojte od napájania. 

Nepoužívajte ventilátor bez správne nasadenej ochrannej mriežky. Nepozerajte sa priamo do 

LED svetla z krátkej vzdialenosti. Neprekrývajte svetelnú časť zariadenia počas prevádzky. Ak 

svetlo bliká alebo sa nadmerne zahrieva, zariadenie vypnite. Zariadenie nie je hračka. 

Uchovávajte mimo dosahu malých detí bez dozoru dospelej osoby. Osoby so zníženými 

fyzickými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami môžu zariadenie používať iba pod dohľadom. 

Čistite iba suchou alebo mierne navlhčenou handričkou. Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace 

prostriedky ani rozpúšťadlá. Zariadenie nikdy neponárajte do vody. Nezakrývajte ventilačné 

otvory. Nepoužívajte zariadenie v blízkosti horľavých materiálov. Ak ucítite zápach prehriatia 

alebo zaznamenáte neobvyklý zvuk, zariadenie okamžite vypnite a odpojte. Elektronické 



zariadenie nelikvidujte s bežným komunálnym odpadom. Odovzdajte zariadenie do zberného 

miesta pre elektroodpad podľa miestnych predpisov. 

 

PL - Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące biurkowego wentylatora z zasilaniem USB i 

oświetleniem 

 

Wentylatora należy używać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach i w suchym środowisku. Urządzenie 

nie jest przeznaczone do użytku w łazience, pod prysznicem ani w pobliżu wody. Wentylator 

należy ustawić na stabilnej i równej powierzchni. Nie używać urządzenia, jeśli kabel, złącze USB 

lub obudowa są uszkodzone. Używać wyłącznie zalecanego źródła zasilania USB. Nie podłączać 

urządzenia do uszkodzonych lub niecertyfikowanych ładowarek. Nie przykrywać wentylatora 

podczas ładowania. Nie wyciągać kabla ciągnąc za przewód; zawsze chwytać za wtyczkę. Nie 

wkładać palców ani żadnych przedmiotów do kratki ochronnej wentylatora. Długie włosy, luźną 

odzież i zasłony trzymać z dala od obracających się łopatek. Przed czyszczeniem lub 

przenoszeniem urządzenia wyłączyć wentylator i odłączyć go od zasilania. Nie używać 

wentylatora bez prawidłowo zamontowanej kratki ochronnej. Nie patrzeć bezpośrednio na 

światło LED z bliskiej odległości. Nie zakrywać części świetlnej urządzenia podczas pracy. Jeśli 

światło miga lub nadmiernie się nagrzewa, wyłączyć urządzenie. Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. 

Przechowywać poza zasięgiem małych dzieci bez nadzoru osoby dorosłej. Osoby o 

ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych lub umysłowych mogą używać urządzenia wyłącznie 

pod nadzorem. Czyścić wyłącznie suchą lub lekko wilgotną ściereczką. Nie używać agresywnych 

środków czyszczących ani rozpuszczalników. Nigdy nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie. Nie 

zasłaniać otworów wentylacyjnych. Nie używać urządzenia w pobliżu materiałów 

łatwopalnych. W przypadku wyczucia zapachu przegrzania lub zauważenia nietypowego 

dźwięku natychmiast wyłączyć urządzenie i odłączyć je od zasilania. Nie wyrzucać urządzenia 

elektronicznego razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Oddać urządzenie do punktu zbiórki 

elektroodpadów zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. 

 

HU - Biztonsági utasítások USB táplálású és világítással ellátott asztali ventilátorhoz 

 

A ventilátort kizárólag beltérben és száraz környezetben használja. A készülék nem alkalmas 

fürdőszobában, zuhanyzóban vagy víz közelében történő használatra. A ventilátort stabil és sík 

felületre helyezze. Ne használja a készüléket, ha a kábel, az USB-csatlakozó vagy a burkolat 

sérült. Kizárólag ajánlott USB tápegységet használjon. Ne csatlakoztassa a készüléket sérült 

vagy nem tanúsított töltőhöz. Töltés közben ne takarja le a ventilátort. Ne a vezetéknél fogva 

húzza ki a kábelt; mindig a csatlakozót fogja meg. Ne helyezzen ujjakat vagy tárgyakat a 

ventilátor védőrácsába. A hosszú hajat, laza ruházatot és függönyöket tartsa távol a forgó 

lapátoktól. Tisztítás vagy szállítás előtt kapcsolja ki a ventilátort és húzza ki a tápegységből. Ne 

használja a ventilátort megfelelően felszerelt védőrács nélkül. Ne nézzen közvetlenül a LED-



fénybe közelről. Működés közben ne takarja le a készülék világító részét. Ha a fény villog vagy 

túlmelegszik, kapcsolja ki a készüléket. A készülék nem játék. Kisgyermekektől felnőtt 

felügyelete nélkül távol tartandó. Csökkent fizikai vagy szellemi képességű személyek csak 

felügyelet mellett használhatják a készüléket. Csak száraz vagy enyhén nedves ruhával tisztítsa. 

Ne használjon agresszív tisztítószereket vagy oldószereket. A készüléket soha ne merítse vízbe. 

Ne takarja le a szellőzőnyílásokat. Ne használja a készüléket gyúlékony anyagok közelében. Ha 

égett szagot érez vagy szokatlan hangot hall, azonnal kapcsolja ki a készüléket és húzza ki a 

tápegységből. Az elektronikus készüléket ne dobja a háztartási hulladék közé. A helyi 

előírásoknak megfelelően adja le elektronikai hulladék gyűjtőhelyen. 

 

EN -  Safety Instructions for USB Powered Desk Fan with Light 

 

Use the fan indoors only and in a dry environment. The device is not intended for use in 

bathrooms, showers, or near water. Place the fan on a stable and level surface. Do not use the 

device if the cable, USB connector, or housing is damaged. Use only the recommended USB 

power source. Do not connect the device to damaged or uncertified chargers. Do not cover 

the fan while charging. Do not unplug the cable by pulling the wire; always hold the connector. 

Do not insert fingers or any objects into the protective grille of the fan. Keep long hair, loose 

clothing, and curtains away from the rotating blades. Before cleaning or moving the device, 

switch off the fan and disconnect it from the power supply. Do not use the fan without the 

protective grille properly installed. Do not look directly into the LED light from a short distance. 

Do not cover the light section of the device during operation. If the light flickers or overheats, 

switch off the device. This device is not a toy. Keep out of reach of small children without adult 

supervision. Persons with reduced physical or mental capabilities may use the device only 

under supervision. Clean only with a dry or slightly damp cloth. Do not use aggressive cleaning 

agents or solvents. Never immerse the device in water. Do not block the ventilation openings. 

Do not use the device near flammable materials. If you notice a smell of overheating or 

unusual noise, immediately switch off and unplug the device. Do not dispose of electronic 

devices with regular household waste. Take the device to a designated electronic waste 

collection point according to local regulations. 

 

DE - Sicherheitshinweise für Tischventilator mit USB-Stromversorgung und Licht 

 

Verwenden Sie den Ventilator nur in Innenräumen und in trockener Umgebung. Das Gerät ist 

nicht für die Verwendung im Badezimmer, unter der Dusche oder in der Nähe von Wasser 

bestimmt. Stellen Sie den Ventilator auf eine stabile und ebene Fläche. Verwenden Sie das 

Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel, der USB-Anschluss oder das Gehäuse beschädigt sind. 

Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlene USB-Stromquelle. Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an 



beschädigte oder nicht zertifizierte Ladegeräte an. Decken Sie den Ventilator während des 

Ladevorgangs nicht ab. Ziehen Sie das Kabel nicht am Kabel selbst heraus; halten Sie immer 

den Stecker fest. Stecken Sie keine Finger oder Gegenstände in das Schutzgitter des Ventilators. 

Halten Sie lange Haare, lose Kleidung und Vorhänge von den rotierenden Flügeln fern. Schalten 

Sie den Ventilator vor der Reinigung oder dem Transport aus und trennen Sie ihn von der 

Stromversorgung. Verwenden Sie den Ventilator nicht ohne korrekt montiertes Schutzgitter. 

Blicken Sie nicht aus kurzer Entfernung direkt in das LED-Licht. Decken Sie den Lichtteil des 

Geräts während des Betriebs nicht ab. Wenn das Licht flackert oder sich übermäßig erhitzt, 

schalten Sie das Gerät aus. Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Außer Reichweite von kleinen Kindern 

ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufbewahren. Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen 

oder geistigen Fähigkeiten dürfen das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht verwenden. Reinigen Sie das 

Gerät nur mit einem trockenen oder leicht feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven 

Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmittel. Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser ein. Verdecken 

Sie nicht die Lüftungsöffnungen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren 

Materialien. Wenn Sie Überhitzungsgeruch oder ungewöhnliche Geräusche bemerken, 

schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz. Elektronische Geräte 

dürfen nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Geben Sie das Gerät gemäß den 

örtlichen Vorschriften bei einer Sammelstelle für Elektroschrott ab. 

 

RO - Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru ventilator de birou cu alimentare USB și lumină 

 

Utilizați ventilatorul numai în interior și într-un mediu uscat. Dispozitivul nu este destinat 

utilizării în baie, duș sau în apropierea apei. Așezați ventilatorul pe o suprafață stabilă și plană. 

Nu utilizați dispozitivul dacă cablul, conectorul USB sau carcasa sunt deteriorate. Utilizați 

numai sursa de alimentare USB recomandată. Nu conectați dispozitivul la încărcătoare 

deteriorate sau necertificate. Nu acoperiți ventilatorul în timpul încărcării. Nu scoateți cablul 

trăgând de fir; țineți întotdeauna de conector. Nu introduceți degetele sau alte obiecte în grila 

de protecție a ventilatorului. Țineți părul lung, hainele largi și perdelele departe de paletele 

rotative. Înainte de curățare sau transport, opriți ventilatorul și deconectați-l de la sursa de 

alimentare. Nu utilizați ventilatorul fără grila de protecție montată corect. Nu priviți direct în 

lumina LED de la distanță mică. Nu acoperiți partea luminoasă a dispozitivului în timpul 

funcționării. Dacă lumina pâlpâie sau se supraîncălzește, opriți dispozitivul. Dispozitivul nu este 

o jucărie. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor mici fără supravegherea unui adult. Persoanele cu 

capacități fizice sau mentale reduse pot utiliza dispozitivul numai sub supraveghere. Curățați 

numai cu o cârpă uscată sau ușor umedă. Nu utilizați agenți de curățare agresivi sau solvenți. 

Nu scufundați niciodată dispozitivul în apă. Nu acoperiți orificiile de ventilație. Nu utilizați 

dispozitivul în apropierea materialelor inflamabile. Dacă simțiți miros de supraîncălzire sau 

observați zgomote neobișnuite, opriți imediat dispozitivul și deconectați-l. Nu eliminați 

dispozitivul electronic împreună cu deșeurile menajere obișnuite. Predați dispozitivul la un 

punct de colectare pentru deșeuri electronice conform reglementărilor locale. 



BG - Инструкции за безопасност за настолен вентилатор с USB захранване и светлина 

 

Използвайте вентилатора само на закрито и в суха среда. Устройството не е 

предназначено за използване в баня, душ или в близост до вода. Поставете вентилатора 

върху стабилна и равна повърхност. Не използвайте устройството, ако кабелът, USB 

конекторът или корпусът са повредени. Използвайте само препоръчания USB източник 

на захранване. Не свързвайте устройството към повредени или несертифицирани 

зарядни устройства. Не покривайте вентилатора по време на зареждане. Не издърпвайте 

кабела, като дърпате проводника; винаги хващайте конектора. Не поставяйте пръсти или 

предмети в защитната решетка на вентилатора. Дръжте дълга коса, свободни дрехи и 

завеси далеч от въртящите се перки. Преди почистване или преместване изключете 

вентилатора и го изключете от захранването. Не използвайте вентилатора без правилно 

поставена защитна решетка. Не гледайте директно в LED светлината от близко 

разстояние. Не покривайте осветителната част на устройството по време на работа. Ако 

светлината мига или се нагрява прекомерно, изключете устройството. Устройството не е 

играчка. Пазете далеч от малки деца без надзор от възрастен. Лица с намалени 

физически или умствени способности могат да използват устройството само под 

наблюдение. Почиствайте само със суха или леко влажна кърпа. Не използвайте 

агресивни почистващи препарати или разтворители. Никога не потапяйте устройството 

във вода. Не покривайте вентилационните отвори. Не използвайте устройството в 

близост до запалими материали. Ако усетите миризма на прегряване или чуете 

необичаен шум, незабавно изключете устройството и го изключете от захранването. Не 

изхвърляйте електронното устройство с битовите отпадъци. Предайте устройството в 

пункт за събиране на електронни отпадъци съгласно местните разпоредби. 

 

UA - Інструкції з безпеки для настільного вентилятора з USB-живленням та підсвіткою 

 

Використовуйте вентилятор лише в приміщенні та в сухому середовищі. Пристрій не 

призначений для використання у ванній кімнаті, душі або поблизу води. Встановлюйте 

вентилятор на стійку та рівну поверхню. Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо кабель, USB-

роз’єм або корпус пошкоджені. Використовуйте лише рекомендоване USB-джерело 

живлення. Не підключайте пристрій до пошкоджених або несертифікованих зарядних 

пристроїв. Не накривайте вентилятор під час заряджання. Не витягуйте кабель, тягнучи 

за провід; завжди тримайтеся за роз’єм. Не вставляйте пальці чи сторонні предмети в 

захисну решітку вентилятора. Тримайте довге волосся, вільний одяг і штори подалі від 

обертових лопатей. Перед очищенням або перенесенням пристрою вимкніть вентилятор 

і від’єднайте його від живлення. Не використовуйте вентилятор без належним чином 

встановленої захисної решітки. Не дивіться безпосередньо на LED-підсвітку з близької 

відстані. Не накривайте світлову частину пристрою під час роботи. Якщо світло блимає 



або надмірно нагрівається, вимкніть пристрій. Пристрій не є іграшкою. Зберігайте в 

недоступному для маленьких дітей місці без нагляду дорослих. Особи зі зниженими 

фізичними або розумовими можливостями можуть користуватися пристроєм лише під 

наглядом. Очищуйте лише сухою або злегка вологою тканиною. Не використовуйте 

агресивні мийні засоби або розчинники. Ніколи не занурюйте пристрій у воду. Не 

закривайте вентиляційні отвори. Не використовуйте пристрій поблизу легкозаймистих 

матеріалів. Якщо ви відчули запах перегріву або почули незвичний шум, негайно 

вимкніть пристрій та від’єднайте його від живлення. Не утилізуйте електронний пристрій 

разом із побутовими відходами. Передайте пристрій до пункту збору електронних 

відходів відповідно до місцевих правил. 

 

LT - Saugos instrukcijos staliniam ventiliatoriui su USB maitinimu ir apšvietimu 

 

Naudokite ventiliatorių tik patalpose ir sausoje aplinkoje. Prietaisas nėra skirtas naudoti vonios 

kambaryje, duše ar šalia vandens. Pastatykite ventiliatorių ant stabilaus ir lygaus paviršiaus. 

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas laidas, USB jungtis arba korpusas. Naudokite tik 

rekomenduojamą USB maitinimo šaltinį. Nejunkite prietaiso prie pažeistų arba nesertifikuotų 

įkroviklių. Įkrovimo metu neuždenkite ventiliatoriaus. Netraukite laido laikydami už kabelio; 

visada laikykite už jungties. Nekiškite pirštų ar kitų daiktų į apsauginę ventiliatoriaus groteles. 

Laikykite ilgus plaukus, laisvus drabužius ir užuolaidas atokiau nuo besisukančių menčių. Prieš 

valydami ar perkeldami prietaisą, išjunkite ventiliatorių ir atjunkite jį nuo maitinimo šaltinio. 

Nenaudokite ventiliatoriaus be tinkamai pritvirtintų apsauginių grotelių. Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į 

LED šviesą iš arti. Veikimo metu neuždenkite apšvietimo dalies. Jei šviesa mirksi arba pernelyg 

įkaista, išjunkite prietaisą. Prietaisas nėra žaislas. Laikykite mažiems vaikams nepasiekiamoje 

vietoje be suaugusiųjų priežiūros. Asmenys su sumažėjusiais fiziniais ar protiniais gebėjimais 

gali naudoti prietaisą tik prižiūrimi. Valykite tik sausa arba šiek tiek drėgna šluoste. 

Nenaudokite agresyvių valiklių ar tirpiklių. Niekada nemerkite prietaiso į vandenį. Neuždenkite 

ventiliacijos angų. Nenaudokite prietaiso šalia degių medžiagų. Jei pajutote perkaitimo kvapą 

arba girdite neįprastą garsą, nedelsdami išjunkite prietaisą ir atjunkite jį nuo maitinimo. 

Neišmeskite elektroninio prietaiso kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Atiduokite prietaisą į 

elektroninių atliekų surinkimo punktą pagal vietinius reikalavimus. 

 

LV - Drošības norādījumi galda ventilatoram ar USB barošanu un apgaismojumu 

 

Lietojiet ventilatoru tikai telpās un sausā vidē. Ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai vannas istabā, 

dušā vai ūdens tuvumā. Novietojiet ventilatoru uz stabilas un līdzenas virsmas. Nelietojiet 

ierīci, ja kabelis, USB savienotājs vai korpuss ir bojāts. Izmantojiet tikai ieteicamo USB 

barošanas avotu. Nepievienojiet ierīci bojātiem vai nesertificētiem lādētājiem. Neapsedziet 



ventilatoru uzlādes laikā. Neatvienojiet kabeli, velkot aiz vada; vienmēr turiet aiz savienotāja. 

Neievietojiet pirkstus vai priekšmetus ventilatora aizsargrežģī. Turiet garus matus, brīvu 

apģērbu un aizkarus prom no rotējošajām lāpstiņām. Pirms tīrīšanas vai pārvietošanas 

izslēdziet ventilatoru un atvienojiet to no strāvas padeves. Nelietojiet ventilatoru bez pareizi 

uzstādīta aizsargrežģa. Neskatieties tieši LED gaismā no neliela attāluma. Darbības laikā 

neaizsedziet apgaismojuma daļu. Ja gaisma mirgo vai pārmērīgi uzkarst, izslēdziet ierīci. Ierīce 

nav rotaļlieta. Glabājiet maziem bērniem nepieejamā vietā bez pieaugušo uzraudzības. 

Personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām vai garīgām spējām drīkst lietot ierīci tikai uzraudzībā. Tīriet 

tikai ar sausu vai nedaudz mitru drānu. Nelietojiet agresīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai šķīdinātājus. 

Nekad neiegremdējiet ierīci ūdenī. Neaizsedziet ventilācijas atveres. Nelietojiet ierīci viegli 

uzliesmojošu materiālu tuvumā. Ja jūtat pārkaršanas smaku vai dzirdat neparastu troksni, 

nekavējoties izslēdziet ierīci un atvienojiet to no strāvas. Neizmetiet elektronisko ierīci kopā ar 

sadzīves atkritumiem. Nododiet ierīci elektronisko atkritumu savākšanas punktā saskaņā ar 

vietējiem noteikumiem. 

 

EE - Ohutusjuhised USB-toitega lauaventilaatorile koos valgustiga 

 

Kasutage ventilaatorit ainult siseruumides ja kuivas keskkonnas. Seade ei ole mõeldud 

kasutamiseks vannitoas, duši all ega vee läheduses. Asetage ventilaator stabiilsele ja tasasele 

pinnale. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui kaabel, USB-pistik või korpus on kahjustatud. Kasutage 

ainult soovitatud USB-toiteallikat. Ärge ühendage seadet kahjustatud või sertifitseerimata 

laadijatega. Ärge katke ventilaatorit laadimise ajal kinni. Ärge eemaldage kaablit juhtmest 

tõmmates; hoidke alati pistikust kinni. Ärge sisestage sõrmi ega esemeid ventilaatori 

kaitsevõresse. Hoidke pikad juuksed, lahtised riided ja kardinad pöörlevatest labadest eemal. 

Enne puhastamist või teisaldamist lülitage ventilaator välja ja eemaldage see vooluvõrgust. 

Ärge kasutage ventilaatorit ilma korralikult paigaldatud kaitsevõreta. Ärge vaadake LED-valgust 

otse lähedalt. Ärge katke seadme valgusosa töö ajal kinni. Kui valgus vilgub või kuumeneb üle, 

lülitage seade välja. Seade ei ole mänguasi. Hoidke väikeste laste eest kättesaamatus kohas 

ilma täiskasvanu järelevalveta. Vähendatud füüsiliste või vaimsete võimetega isikud võivad 

seadet kasutada ainult järelevalve all. Puhastage ainult kuiva või kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge 

kasutage agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid ega lahusteid. Ärge kunagi kastke seadet vette. Ärge 

katke ventilatsiooniavasid. Ärge kasutage seadet tuleohtlike materjalide läheduses. Kui 

tunnete ülekuumenemise lõhna või kuulete ebatavalist heli, lülitage seade kohe välja ja 

eemaldage vooluvõrgust. Ärge visake elektroonikaseadet olmejäätmete hulka. Viige seade 

elektroonikajäätmete kogumispunkti vastavalt kohalikele nõuetele. 

 

 

 



FR - Consignes de sécurité pour ventilateur de bureau avec alimentation USB et lumière 

 

Utilisez le ventilateur uniquement à l’intérieur et dans un environnement sec. L’appareil n’est 

pas destiné à être utilisé dans une salle de bain, une douche ou à proximité de l’eau. Placez le 

ventilateur sur une surface stable et plane. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le câble, le connecteur 

USB ou le boîtier est endommagé. Utilisez uniquement une source d’alimentation USB 

recommandée. Ne branchez pas l’appareil sur des chargeurs endommagés ou non certifiés. Ne 

couvrez pas le ventilateur pendant la charge. Ne débranchez pas le câble en tirant sur le fil ; 

tenez toujours le connecteur. N’introduisez pas les doigts ou d’objets dans la grille de 

protection du ventilateur. Gardez les cheveux longs, les vêtements amples et les rideaux 

éloignés des pales rotatives. Avant le nettoyage ou le déplacement de l’appareil, éteignez le 

ventilateur et débranchez-le de l’alimentation. N’utilisez pas le ventilateur sans grille de 

protection correctement installée. Ne regardez pas directement la lumière LED à courte 

distance. Ne couvrez pas la partie lumineuse de l’appareil pendant le fonctionnement. Si la 

lumière clignote ou surchauffe, éteignez l’appareil. Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet. Gardez-le 

hors de portée des jeunes enfants sans surveillance d’un adulte. Les personnes ayant des 

capacités physiques ou mentales réduites ne peuvent utiliser l’appareil que sous surveillance. 

Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec ou légèrement humide. N’utilisez pas de produits de 

nettoyage agressifs ni de solvants. N’immergez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau. Ne bloquez pas les 

ouvertures de ventilation. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de matériaux inflammables. Si 

vous sentez une odeur de surchauffe ou remarquez un bruit inhabituel, éteignez 

immédiatement l’appareil et débranchez-le. Ne jetez pas les appareils électroniques avec les 

déchets ménagers ordinaires. Déposez l’appareil dans un point de collecte des déchets 

électroniques conformément aux réglementations locales. 

 

ES - Instrucciones de seguridad para ventilador de escritorio con alimentación USB y luz 

 

Utilice el ventilador únicamente en interiores y en un entorno seco. El dispositivo no está 

diseñado para usarse en baños, duchas ni cerca del agua. Coloque el ventilador sobre una 

superficie estable y nivelada. No utilice el dispositivo si el cable, el conector USB o la carcasa 

están dañados. Utilice únicamente una fuente de alimentación USB recomendada. No conecte 

el dispositivo a cargadores dañados o no certificados. No cubra el ventilador durante la carga. 

No desenchufe el cable tirando del conductor; sujete siempre el conector. No introduzca los 

dedos ni objetos en la rejilla protectora del ventilador. Mantenga el cabello largo, la ropa suelta 

y las cortinas alejados de las aspas giratorias. Antes de limpiar o mover el dispositivo, apague 

el ventilador y desconéctelo de la alimentación. No utilice el ventilador sin la rejilla protectora 

correctamente instalada. No mire directamente la luz LED desde una distancia corta. No cubra 

la parte luminosa del dispositivo durante el funcionamiento. Si la luz parpadea o se 

sobrecalienta, apague el dispositivo. Este dispositivo no es un juguete. Manténgalo fuera del 



alcance de los niños pequeños sin supervisión de un adulto. Las personas con capacidades 

físicas o mentales reducidas solo pueden utilizar el dispositivo bajo supervisión. Limpie 

únicamente con un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo. No utilice productos de limpieza 

agresivos ni disolventes. Nunca sumerja el dispositivo en agua. No cubra las aberturas de 

ventilación. No utilice el dispositivo cerca de materiales inflamables. Si percibe olor a 

sobrecalentamiento o un sonido inusual, apague inmediatamente el dispositivo y 

desconéctelo. No deseche los dispositivos electrónicos junto con los residuos domésticos 

normales. Lleve el dispositivo a un punto de recogida de residuos electrónicos según la 

normativa local. 

 

IT - Istruzioni di sicurezza per ventilatore da tavolo con alimentazione USB e luce 

 

Utilizzare il ventilatore solo in ambienti interni e asciutti. Il dispositivo non è destinato all’uso 

in bagno, sotto la doccia o vicino all’acqua. Posizionare il ventilatore su una superficie stabile 

e piana. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo, il connettore USB o l’involucro sono danneggiati. 

Utilizzare solo una fonte di alimentazione USB raccomandata. Non collegare il dispositivo a 

caricabatterie danneggiati o non certificati. Non coprire il ventilatore durante la ricarica. Non 

scollegare il cavo tirando il filo; afferrare sempre il connettore. Non inserire dita o oggetti nella 

griglia di protezione del ventilatore. Tenere capelli lunghi, abiti larghi e tende lontani dalle pale 

rotanti. Prima della pulizia o del trasporto del dispositivo, spegnere il ventilatore e scollegarlo 

dall’alimentazione. Non utilizzare il ventilatore senza la griglia di protezione correttamente 

installata. Non guardare direttamente la luce LED da distanza ravvicinata. Non coprire la parte 

luminosa del dispositivo durante il funzionamento. Se la luce lampeggia o si surriscalda, 

spegnere il dispositivo. Questo dispositivo non è un giocattolo. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei 

bambini piccoli senza la supervisione di un adulto. Le persone con capacità fisiche o mentali 

ridotte possono utilizzare il dispositivo solo sotto supervisione. Pulire solo con un panno 

asciutto o leggermente umido. Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi o solventi. Non immergere 

mai il dispositivo in acqua. Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione. Non utilizzare il dispositivo 

vicino a materiali infiammabili. Se si avverte odore di surriscaldamento o si notano rumori 

insoliti, spegnere immediatamente il dispositivo e scollegarlo. Non smaltire il dispositivo 

elettronico con i normali rifiuti domestici. Consegnare il dispositivo presso un punto di raccolta 

per rifiuti elettronici secondo le normative locali. 

 

DK - Sikkerhedsinstruktioner til bordventilator med USB-strømforsyning og lys 

 

Brug kun ventilatoren indendørs og i tørre omgivelser. Enheden er ikke beregnet til brug i 

badeværelser, brusebad eller nær vand. Placer ventilatoren på en stabil og plan overflade. Brug 

ikke enheden, hvis kabel, USB-stik eller kabinet er beskadiget. Brug kun den anbefalede USB-



strømkilde. Tilslut ikke enheden til beskadigede eller ikke-certificerede opladere. Dæk ikke 

ventilatoren til under opladning. Træk ikke kablet ud ved at trække i ledningen; hold altid i 

stikket. Indsæt ikke fingre eller genstande i ventilatorens beskyttelsesgitter. Hold langt hår, 

løstsiddende tøj og gardiner væk fra de roterende blade. Sluk ventilatoren og afbryd 

strømforsyningen før rengøring eller flytning af enheden. Brug ikke ventilatoren uden korrekt 

monteret beskyttelsesgitter. Se ikke direkte ind i LED-lyset på kort afstand. Dæk ikke den 

lysende del af enheden under brug. Hvis lyset blinker eller bliver for varmt, skal enheden 

slukkes. Enheden er ikke et legetøj. Opbevares utilgængeligt for små børn uden opsyn af en 

voksen. Personer med nedsatte fysiske eller mentale evner må kun bruge enheden under 

opsyn. Rengør kun med en tør eller let fugtig klud. Brug ikke aggressive rengøringsmidler eller 

opløsningsmidler. Nedsænk aldrig enheden i vand. Dæk ikke ventilationsåbningerne til. Brug 

ikke enheden i nærheden af brandbare materialer. Hvis du bemærker lugt af overophedning 

eller usædvanlige lyde, skal du straks slukke enheden og afbryde strømmen. Bortskaf ikke 

elektroniske enheder sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Aflever enheden på et 

indsamlingssted for elektronisk affald i henhold til lokale regler. 

 

NL - Veiligheidsinstructies voor bureauventilator met USB-voeding en verlichting 

 

Gebruik de ventilator alleen binnenshuis en in een droge omgeving. Het apparaat is niet 

bedoeld voor gebruik in de badkamer, douche of in de buurt van water. Plaats de ventilator op 

een stabiel en vlak oppervlak. Gebruik het apparaat niet als de kabel, USB-aansluiting of 

behuizing beschadigd is. Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen USB-voedingsbron. Sluit het apparaat 

niet aan op beschadigde of niet-gecertificeerde opladers. Dek de ventilator niet af tijdens het 

opladen. Trek de kabel niet uit door aan het snoer te trekken; houd altijd de stekker vast. Steek 

geen vingers of voorwerpen in het beschermrooster van de ventilator. Houd lang haar, losse 

kleding en gordijnen uit de buurt van de draaiende bladen. Schakel de ventilator uit en koppel 

hem los van de stroomvoorziening voordat u het apparaat reinigt of verplaatst. Gebruik de 

ventilator niet zonder correct geplaatst beschermrooster. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in het LED-licht 

van dichtbij. Dek het verlichte gedeelte van het apparaat niet af tijdens gebruik. Schakel het 

apparaat uit als het licht knippert of oververhit raakt. Dit apparaat is geen speelgoed. Buiten 

bereik van kleine kinderen houden zonder toezicht van een volwassene. Personen met 

beperkte fysieke of mentale capaciteiten mogen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht gebruiken. 

Reinig alleen met een droge of licht vochtige doek. Gebruik geen agressieve 

reinigingsmiddelen of oplosmiddelen. Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water. Bedek de 

ventilatieopeningen niet. Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen. Als 

u een geur van oververhitting of een ongewoon geluid opmerkt, schakel het apparaat 

onmiddellijk uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact. Gooi elektronische apparaten niet weg 

bij het huishoudelijk afval. Lever het apparaat in bij een inzamelpunt voor elektronisch afval 

volgens de lokale voorschriften. 



SE - Säkerhetsinstruktioner för bordsfläkt med USB-strömförsörjning och belysning 

 

Använd fläkten endast inomhus och i en torr miljö. Enheten är inte avsedd för användning i 

badrum, dusch eller nära vatten. Placera fläkten på en stabil och plan yta. Använd inte enheten 

om kabeln, USB-kontakten eller höljet är skadat. Använd endast rekommenderad USB-

strömkälla. Anslut inte enheten till skadade eller ocertifierade laddare. Täck inte över fläkten 

under laddning. Dra inte ut kabeln genom att dra i sladden; håll alltid i kontakten. För inte in 

fingrar eller föremål i fläktens skyddsgaller. Håll långt hår, löst sittande kläder och gardiner 

borta från de roterande bladen. Stäng av fläkten och koppla bort den från strömförsörjningen 

före rengöring eller flyttning av enheten. Använd inte fläkten utan korrekt monterat 

skyddsgaller. Titta inte direkt in i LED-ljuset på nära håll. Täck inte över den lysande delen av 

enheten under användning. Om ljuset blinkar eller blir överhettat, stäng av enheten. Enheten 

är ingen leksak. Förvara utom räckhåll för små barn utan vuxens tillsyn. Personer med nedsatt 

fysisk eller mental förmåga får endast använda enheten under övervakning. Rengör endast 

med en torr eller lätt fuktad trasa. Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel eller 

lösningsmedel. Sänk aldrig ner enheten i vatten. Täck inte över ventilationsöppningarna. 

Använd inte enheten nära brandfarliga material. Om du känner lukt av överhettning eller hör 

ovanliga ljud, stäng omedelbart av enheten och koppla bort den från strömmen. Kassera inte 

elektroniska enheter tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. Lämna enheten till en 

insamlingsplats för elektroniskt avfall enligt lokala bestämmelser. 

 

FI - Turvallisuusohjeet USB-virtalähteellä ja valolla varustetulle pöytätuulettimelle 

 

Käytä tuuletinta vain sisätiloissa ja kuivassa ympäristössä. Laite ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 

kylpyhuoneessa, suihkussa tai veden läheisyydessä. Aseta tuuletin vakaalle ja tasaiselle 

pinnalle. Älä käytä laitetta, jos johto, USB-liitin tai kotelo on vaurioitunut. Käytä vain suositeltua 

USB-virtalähdettä. Älä liitä laitetta vaurioituneisiin tai sertifioimattomiin latureihin. Älä peitä 

tuuletinta latauksen aikana. Älä irrota johtoa vetämällä kaapelista; tartu aina liittimeen. Älä 

työnnä sormia tai esineitä tuulettimen suojaritilään. Pidä pitkät hiukset, löysät vaatteet ja 

verhot poissa pyörivien lapojen läheltä. Sammuta tuuletin ja irrota se virtalähteestä ennen 

laitteen puhdistamista tai siirtämistä. Älä käytä tuuletinta ilman asianmukaisesti asennettua 

suojaritilää. Älä katso suoraan LED-valoon läheltä. Älä peitä laitteen valo-osaa käytön aikana. 

Jos valo vilkkuu tai ylikuumenee, sammuta laite. Laite ei ole lelu. Säilytä poissa pienten lasten 

ulottuvilta ilman aikuisen valvontaa. Henkilöt, joilla on alentuneet fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt, 

saavat käyttää laitetta vain valvonnan alaisina. Puhdista vain kuivalla tai hieman kostealla 

liinalla. Älä käytä voimakkaita puhdistusaineita tai liuottimia. Älä koskaan upota laitetta veteen. 

Älä peitä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. Älä käytä laitetta syttyvien materiaalien lähellä. Jos huomaat 

ylikuumenemisen hajun tai epätavallisen äänen, sammuta laite välittömästi ja irrota se 



virtalähteestä. Älä hävitä elektronista laitetta tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana. Toimita laite 

sähkö- ja elektroniikkajätteen keräyspisteeseen paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 

 

NO - Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for bordvifte med USB-strøm og lys 

 

Bruk viften kun innendørs og i tørre omgivelser. Enheten er ikke beregnet for bruk på bad, i 

dusj eller nær vann. Plasser viften på en stabil og jevn overflate. Ikke bruk enheten hvis 

kabelen, USB-kontakten eller dekselet er skadet. Bruk kun anbefalt USB-strømkilde. Ikke koble 

enheten til skadede eller ikke-sertifiserte ladere. Ikke dekk til viften under lading. Ikke trekk ut 

kabelen ved å dra i ledningen; hold alltid i kontakten. Ikke stikk fingre eller gjenstander inn i 

viftegrillen. Hold langt hår, løse klær og gardiner unna de roterende bladene. Slå av viften og 

koble den fra strømforsyningen før rengjøring eller flytting av enheten. Ikke bruk viften uten 

korrekt montert beskyttelsesgitter. Ikke se direkte inn i LED-lyset på nært hold. Ikke dekk til 

lysdelen av enheten under bruk. Hvis lyset blinker eller blir overopphetet, slå av enheten. 

Enheten er ikke et leketøy. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for små barn uten tilsyn av voksne. 

Personer med reduserte fysiske eller mentale evner må kun bruke enheten under oppsyn. 

Rengjør kun med en tørr eller lett fuktig klut. Ikke bruk aggressive rengjøringsmidler eller 

løsemidler. Senk aldri enheten ned i vann. Ikke blokker ventilasjonsåpningene. Ikke bruk 

enheten nær brennbare materialer. Hvis du merker lukt av overoppheting eller hører uvanlige 

lyder, slå umiddelbart av enheten og koble den fra strømmen. Elektroniske enheter må ikke 

kastes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Lever enheten til et innsamlingssted for 

elektronisk avfall i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 

 

GR - Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για επιτραπέζιο ανεμιστήρα με τροφοδοσία USB και φωτισμό 

 

Χρησιμοποιείτε τον ανεμιστήρα μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους και σε ξηρό περιβάλλον. Η 

συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε μπάνιο, ντους ή κοντά σε νερό. Τοποθετήστε τον 

ανεμιστήρα σε σταθερή και επίπεδη επιφάνεια. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν το 

καλώδιο, ο σύνδεσμος USB ή το περίβλημα έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τη 

συνιστώμενη πηγή τροφοδοσίας USB. Μην συνδέετε τη συσκευή σε κατεστραμμένους ή μη 

πιστοποιημένους φορτιστές. Μην καλύπτετε τον ανεμιστήρα κατά τη φόρτιση. Μην 

αποσυνδέετε το καλώδιο τραβώντας το σύρμα· κρατάτε πάντα τον σύνδεσμο. Μην εισάγετε 

δάχτυλα ή αντικείμενα στο προστατευτικό πλέγμα του ανεμιστήρα. Κρατήστε μακριά τα 

μακριά μαλλιά, τα φαρδιά ρούχα και τις κουρτίνες από τα περιστρεφόμενα πτερύγια. Πριν 

από τον καθαρισμό ή τη μεταφορά της συσκευής, απενεργοποιήστε τον ανεμιστήρα και 

αποσυνδέστε τον από την παροχή ρεύματος. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον ανεμιστήρα χωρίς 

σωστά τοποθετημένο προστατευτικό πλέγμα. Μην κοιτάζετε απευθείας το φως LED από 

κοντινή απόσταση. Μην καλύπτετε το φωτεινό μέρος της συσκευής κατά τη λειτουργία. Εάν 



το φως αναβοσβήνει ή υπερθερμαίνεται, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή. Η συσκευή δεν είναι 

παιχνίδι. Φυλάσσετε μακριά από μικρά παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη ενηλίκου. Άτομα με 

μειωμένες σωματικές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή μόνο 

υπό επίβλεψη. Καθαρίζετε μόνο με στεγνό ή ελαφρώς υγρό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ισχυρά 

καθαριστικά ή διαλύτες. Μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη συσκευή σε νερό. Μην καλύπτετε τα 

ανοίγματα εξαερισμού. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά. Εάν 

παρατηρήσετε μυρωδιά υπερθέρμανσης ή ασυνήθιστο θόρυβο, απενεργοποιήστε αμέσως τη 

συσκευή και αποσυνδέστε την από το ρεύμα. Μην απορρίπτετε τις ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές 

μαζί με τα κοινά οικιακά απορρίμματα. Παραδώστε τη συσκευή σε σημείο συλλογής 

ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. 

 

MK - Безбедносни упатства за столен вентилатор со USB напојување и светло 

 

Користете го вентилаторот само во затворени простории и во сува средина. Уредот не е 

наменет за употреба во бања, туш или во близина на вода. Поставете го вентилаторот на 

стабилна и рамна површина. Не користете го уредот ако кабелот, USB приклучокот или 

куќиштето се оштетени. Користете само препорачан USB извор на напојување. Не 

поврзувајте го уредот со оштетени или несертифицирани полначи. Не го покривајте 

вентилаторот за време на полнењето. Не влечете го кабелот за жицата; секогаш држете 

го приклучокот. Не ставајте прсти или предмети во заштитната решетка на вентилаторот. 

Држете ја долгата коса, широката облека и завесите подалеку од ротирачките лопатки. 

Пред чистење или преместување на уредот, исклучете го вентилаторот и исклучете го од 

напојување. Не користете го вентилаторот без правилно поставена заштитна решетка. Не 

гледајте директно во LED светлото од блиска оддалеченост. Не го покривајте светлосниот 

дел на уредот за време на работа. Ако светлото трепка или се прегрева, исклучете го 

уредот. Уредот не е играчка. Чувајте го подалеку од дофат на мали деца без надзор од 

возрасен. Лица со намалени физички или ментални способности можат да го користат 

уредот само под надзор. Чистете само со сува или малку влажна крпа. Не користете 

агресивни средства за чистење или растворувачи. Никогаш не потопувајте го уредот во 

вода. Не ги покривајте вентилационите отвори. Не користете го уредот во близина на 

запаливи материјали. Ако почувствувате мирис на прегревање или забележите необичен 

звук, веднаш исклучете го уредот и исклучете го од струја. Не фрлајте електронски уреди 

заедно со обичен комунален отпад. Предадете го уредот во центар за собирање 

електронски отпад според локалните прописи. 

 

 

 

 



SI - Varnostna navodila za namizni ventilator z USB napajanjem in lučjo 

 

Ventilator uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih in v suhem okolju. Naprava ni namenjena 

uporabi v kopalnici, pod prho ali v bližini vode. Ventilator postavite na stabilno in ravno 

površino. Naprave ne uporabljajte, če so kabel, USB priključek ali ohišje poškodovani. 

Uporabljajte samo priporočeni USB vir napajanja. Naprave ne priključujte na poškodovane ali 

necertificirane polnilnike. Med polnjenjem ventilatorja ne prekrivajte. Kabla ne izključujte z 

vlečenjem za žico; vedno držite priključek. Ne vstavljajte prstov ali predmetov v zaščitno mrežo 

ventilatorja. Dolge lase, ohlapna oblačila in zavese držite stran od vrtečih se lopatic. Pred 

čiščenjem ali premikanjem naprave ventilator izklopite in ga odklopite iz napajanja. 

Ventilatorja ne uporabljajte brez pravilno nameščene zaščitne mreže. Ne glejte neposredno v 

LED-luč z majhne razdalje. Med delovanjem ne prekrivajte svetlobnega dela naprave. Če luč 

utripa ali se prekomerno segreva, napravo izklopite. Naprava ni igrača. Hranite izven dosega 

majhnih otrok brez nadzora odrasle osebe. Osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi ali duševnimi 

sposobnostmi lahko napravo uporabljajo samo pod nadzorom. Čistite samo s suho ali rahlo 

navlaženo krpo. Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistil ali topil. Naprave nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo. 

Ne prekrivajte prezračevalnih odprtin. Naprave ne uporabljajte v bližini vnetljivih materialov. 

Če zaznate vonj po pregrevanju ali nenavaden zvok, napravo takoj izklopite in odklopite iz 

napajanja. Elektronske naprave ne odlagajte med običajne gospodinjske odpadke. Napravo 

oddajte na zbirno mesto za elektronske odpadke v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. 

 

RS - Безбедносна упутства за стони вентилатор са USB напајањем и светлом 

 

Користите вентилатор само у затвореном простору и у сувом окружењу. Уређај није 

намењен за употребу у купатилу, тушу или у близини воде. Поставите вентилатор на 

стабилну и равну површину. Не користите уређај ако су кабл, USB конектор или кућиште 

оштећени. Користите само препоручени USB извор напајања. Не прикључујте уређај на 

оштећене или несертификоване пуњаче. Не прекривајте вентилатор током пуњења. Не 

извлачите кабл повлачењем за жицу; увек држите конектор. Не стављајте прсте или 

предмете у заштитну решетку вентилатора. Дугу косу, широку одећу и завесе држите 

даље од ротирајућих лопатица. Пре чишћења или премештања уређаја, искључите 

вентилатор и искључите га из напајања. Не користите вентилатор без правилно 

постављене заштитне решетке. Не гледајте директно у LED светло са мале удаљености. 

Не прекривајте светлосни део уређаја током рада. Ако светло трепери или се 

прекомерно загрева, искључите уређај. Уређај није играчка. Чувајте ван домашаја мале 

деце без надзора одрасле особе. Особе са смањеним физичким или менталним 

способностима могу користити уређај само под надзором. Чистите само сувом или благо 

навлаженом крпом. Не користите агресивна средства за чишћење или раствараче. 

Никада не потапајте уређај у воду. Не прекривајте вентилационе отворе. Не користите 



уређај у близини запаљивих материјала. Ако осетите мирис прегревања или приметите 

необичан звук, одмах искључите уређај и искључите га из струје. Не одлажите 

електронски уређај са обичним комуналним отпадом. Предајте уређај на место за 

сакупљање електронског отпада у складу са локалним прописима. 

 

HR - Sigurnosne upute za stolni ventilator s USB napajanjem i svjetlom 

 

Ventilator koristite samo u zatvorenom prostoru i u suhom okruženju. Uređaj nije namijenjen 

za uporabu u kupaonici, tušu ili u blizini vode. Postavite ventilator na stabilnu i ravnu površinu. 

Ne koristite uređaj ako su kabel, USB priključak ili kućište oštećeni. Koristite samo preporučeni 

USB izvor napajanja. Ne priključujte uređaj na oštećene ili necertificirane punjače. Ne 

prekrivajte ventilator tijekom punjenja. Ne izvlačite kabel povlačenjem za žicu; uvijek držite 

priključak. Ne stavljajte prste ili predmete u zaštitnu rešetku ventilatora. Držite dugu kosu, 

široku odjeću i zavjese dalje od rotirajućih lopatica. Prije čišćenja ili premještanja uređaja 

isključite ventilator i odspojite ga iz napajanja. Ne koristite ventilator bez pravilno postavljene 

zaštitne rešetke. Ne gledajte izravno u LED svjetlo s male udaljenosti. Ne prekrivajte svjetlosni 

dio uređaja tijekom rada. Ako svjetlo treperi ili se prekomjerno zagrijava, isključite uređaj. 

Uređaj nije igračka. Držite izvan dohvata male djece bez nadzora odrasle osobe. Osobe sa 

smanjenim fizičkim ili mentalnim sposobnostima mogu koristiti uređaj samo pod nadzorom. 

Čistite samo suhom ili blago navlaženom krpom. Ne koristite agresivna sredstva za čišćenje ili 

otapala. Nikada ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu. Ne prekrivajte ventilacijske otvore. Ne koristite 

uređaj u blizini zapaljivih materijala. Ako osjetite miris pregrijavanja ili primijetite neobičan 

zvuk, odmah isključite uređaj i odspojite ga iz napajanja. Ne odlažite elektronički uređaj 

zajedno s običnim komunalnim otpadom. Predajte uređaj na mjesto za prikupljanje 

elektroničkog otpada u skladu s lokalnim propisima. 
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